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COMPARISON OF ORAL HYGIENE ATTITUDES, AWARENESS AND
PERIODONTAL PARAMETERS OF UNDERGRADUATE DENTAL
STUDENTS

ABSTRACT

2 Aysan Lektemur Alpan?

Objectives: The aim of this study was to compare the differences in self-
U2 Emine Pirim Gérgiin?

reported oral health attitudes and clinical measurements between undergraduate
dental students who enrolled in or not enrolled in periodontology course in
Turkey.

Materials and Methods: A total of 701 students were included in the study.

Students asked 26 questions including age, gender, smoking, oral hygiene habits

and self-assessment measures for periodontal status. Probing depth (PD) clinical

attachment level (CAL), presence of bleeding on probing (BOP), plaque index
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(PI) and gingival index (GI) measurements performed. The Chi-square test was A.L.A.0000-0002-5939-4783
used for categorical data and one way Anova post hoc Tukey test for ordinal level E.P.G.0000-0002-8867-1663
data.

Results: There were no differences between grades in term of PD and CAL
(p>0.05). Statistically significant difference was in BOP value between 1% and
5t grade (p<0.05). Pl values of 1% grade were statistically higher than 39, 4™ and
5t grades (p<0.05). Gl of 1%t grade was statistically higher than 4" and 5% grades

. .
(p<0.05). GI of 2" grade was statistically higher than 3", 4" and 5" grades Department of Periodontology, Paculty of
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(p<0.05). Tooth brushing was not different between grades (p>0.05). Interdental zTurkey )
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care ratios in grades significantly differ from each other (p<0.05). According to Dentistry,Cumhuriyet University, Sivas,
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students, they did not have any kind of periodontal disease with high percentages
above 88%. 4™ and 5" grades had periodontal treatment comparing the other
grades (p<0.05).

Conclusions: Starting to take periodontology course in dental faculties from the
first year and constituting a periodontal disease prevention program will be

beneficial to students in Turkey. ieceivte((jj : éigsggig
ccepte : 01.07.
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Assessment of Oral Self-Care Among Dental Students

INTRODUCTION

Periodontal diseases are affecting 50-90% of the
adult population in the world.! Although they are
not life threatening, they can affect the quality of
life of the patient.2 The first symptom of
periodontal disease is gingival bleeding® and the
development process of the disease is usually
painless unless the root surface is exposed.
Clinical-based measurements are standard and also
preferred approaches to diagnose periodontal
diseases. However, measures derived from
responses to self-reported questions included in
interview-based surveys of other chronic diseases
and conditions such as dietary intake, diabetes, and
pain have been successful in producing viable
public health data.* In 2003, the Center for Disease
Control and Prevention launched a Periodontal
Disease Surveillance Initiative, in collaboration
with the American Academy of Periodontology
(AAP), which evaluated many other targets and
potential use of personal reporting measures for
surveillance of periodontitis.®

In some studies comparing periodontal
parameters with self-reporting, there was a good
agreement between the clinical examination and
the opinions of the participants®’, but some of them
did not show such compatibility.® Many studies
have assessed self-reported measurements of oral
health and periodontal disease, but only a few
specific questions were evaluated and the results
differ between measurements and populations.
There may be differences in the effectiveness of
clinic measures, cultural differences, changes in
access to dentist/specialist, or differences in
periodontal care standards.*

Oral health education starts in the family, this
predict the actual oral health status, but it can be
insufficient in some cases. To control oral diseases,
a number of developing countries have recently
launched school-based oral health education
(OHE) and preventive programs aimed at
improving oral health behaviors and the state of the
child population. In addition, written and visual
media, also dentists, can affect oral health status of
people.
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Dental students who are dentists of the future
take their periodontology course in the 3™ grade. 1%
and 2" grade continues as preclinical. The oral
hygiene behaviors of the students up to 3™ grade
are independent from the Faculty of Dentistry. The
attitudes of dental students towards their oral health
affect the oral health habits and have a possible
effect on the improvement of the oral health of their
patients.® The aim of this study was to compare the
differences in self-reported oral health attitudes
with large number of questions, and clinical
measurements between preclinical and clinical
dental students in Turkey.

Study population and methodology

Seven hundred one students from all five academic
years of Cumhuriyet University and Pamukkale
University were included in the study. All dental
students who agreed to complete the questionnaire
were included in the study. The study was carried
out in accordance with the Declaration of Helsinki
and approved by Pamukkale University Ethics
Committee of Noninvasive Clinical Research
(Date: 05/03/2019; No: 05). All participants were
signed informed consent. The self-report
questionnaire created following the screening of
relevant literature and existing self-report
measures. Students asked 26 questions including
age, gender, also demographic questions about
smoking and systemic status, oral hygiene habits
and self-assessment measures for periodontal
status. The questionnaire form completed by the
researcher by asking and explaining the student
face to face.

After filling the questionnaire, plaque index
(PN and gingival index (GI)* were obtained from
all the students. The whole mouth clinical
periodontal examination included measurement of
probing depth (PD) that measured, clinical
attachment level (CAL), presence of bleeding on
probing (BOP) performed using a Williams
periodontal probe (Hu-Friedy, Chicago, IL) at 6
sites per tooth for whole mouth. Based on clinical
diagnostic criteria proposed by 1999 International
Workshop for a Classification of Periodontal
Diseases and Conditions'?, the students were
categorized into periodontal diseases.
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Statistical analysis

The SPSS version 21.0 used for performing
statistical analyses. The Chi-square test used for
categorical data. The normality of data was
analyzed using Shapiro-Wilk test and one way
Anova post hoc Tukey test for periodontal
parameters. The data presented as mean + standard
deviation or percentage. The significance level was
taken as p <0.05.

Table 1. Demographic variables of students

RESULTS

Descriptive data of students represented in Table 1.
A total 701 students were included in the study.
Age ranges of 1%, 2" and 3" grade students were
found to be significantly lower than 4" and 5%
grade students respectively (p<0.05). There was no
difference between grades in terms of gender
(p>0.05). There was no difference in smoking ratio
between grades (p>0.05).

15t Grade 2" Grade 3 Grade 4t Grade 5% Grade P value
n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
pge  LI-24years 206(98.6)  188(98.9) 165(100) 64(91.4) 56(83.6) 0.001

25-30 years 3(1.4) 2(1.2) 0(0) 6(8.6) 11(16.4) '

Gender  FeMale 128(61.2)  120(63.2)  100(60.6) 44(62.9) 45(67.2) NS
Male 81(38.8) 70(36.8) 65(39.4) 26(37.1) 22(32.8)

smoking TS 45(21.5) 32(16.8) 37(22.4) 18(25.7) 16(23.9)

status. O 158(75.6) 152(80) 118(71.5) 49(70) 49(73.1) NS

Quit 6(2.9) 6(3.2) 10(6.1) 3(4.3) 2(3)

Periodontal parameters

According to periodontal parameters of students
there were no differences between grades in term
of PD (p>0.05). When comparing CAL values, all
grades diagnosed as slight periodontitis but there
was no difference between the grades (p>0.05).
Although BOP values were similar in all classes,
there was a statistically significant difference in
BOP value between 1% and 5" grade (p<0.05). PI

Table 2. Periodontal parameters of grades

index values of 1 grade were statistically higher
than those of 3", 4" and 5" grades (p<0.05) but not
2" grades (p>0.05) also values of 3™ were
statistically higher than 4" and 5™ grades (p<0.05).
Gl of 1%t grade was statistically higher than 4" and
5% grades (p<0.05) but not 2" grades (p>0.05). Gl
that belongs to 2™ grade was statistically higher
than those of 3", 4" and 5" grades (p<0.05). There
was not a difference between 3, 4" and 5™ grades
in term of Gl values (p>0.05). (Table 2)

1%t Grade 2" Grade 3 Grade 4" Grade 5" Grade P

Mean+SD Mean+SD Mean+SD Mean+SD Mean+SD value
PD 2.045+0.64 2.715+8.65 2.029+0.67 2.080+0.70 2.007+0.63 0.546
Gl 1.065+0.55 1.106+0.52% 0.942+0.45 0.754+0.42 0.801+0.43 0.001
Pl 2.052+0.50* 2.071£0.51%* 1.208+0.59*** 0.843+0.50 0.816+0.41 0.001
BOP 56.08+24.6F 52.23+27.1 51.70+27.7 50.12+27.7 45.08+25.0 0.039
CAL 2.051+0.64 2.728+0.64 2.064+0.68 2.180+0.78 2.080+0.72 0.546

p<0.05, 1% vs 4™ and 5" grades; * p<0.05, 2™ vs 3, 4" and 5™ grades; *p<0.05, 1% vs 3", 4™ and 5" grades; **p<0.05, 2" vs 3", 4™ and 5™ grades;

***n<0.05, 3" vs 4" and 5" grades; $p<0.05 1% vs 5" grade

Results of the questions in Table 3

When the answers to the questions asked for the
evaluation of the oral hygiene habits of the
students, the question answers about tooth brushing
were not different between grades (p>0.05).
Students in all grades preferred manual toothbrush
more to other methods (p<0.05). There was a
statistically significant difference between the
frequency of tooth brushing in grades (p<0.05). “2-

285

3min brushing” percentages of 4™ and 5" grades
were higher than the other grades. Interdental care
ratios in grades significantly differ from each other
(p<0.05). 31, 4" and 5™ grade students showed high
percentages comparing 1% and 2™ grades. 1%, 2",
3 and 5" grades, preferred dental floss in order
48.6%, 73.6%, 64.4%, 80% but 4" grades preferred
interdental brush with a 61.4% ratio. Interdental
cleaning frequencies were higher in 4" and 5%
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grades (p<0.05) comparing the other grades.
Tongue cleaning was higher in 4" and 5" grades

mouthwash usage was not different between grades
(p>0.05). (Table 3)

(p<0.05) comparing the other grades but
Table 3. Questions on the determination of oral hygiene habits
1tGrade 2"9Grade 3™ Grade 4" Grade 5™ Grade P value
n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
1-Do you brush your teeth?
Yes 206(98.6) 188(99.5) 163(98.8) 70(100) 67(100) NS
No 3(1.4) 2(0.5) 2(1.2) 0(0) 0(0)
2-How many times do you brush your teeth?
1 time a day 47(22.5) 36(18.9) 27(16.4) 9(12.9) 8(11.9)
Twice a day 135(64.6) 112(58.9)  109(66.1) 51(72.9) 47(70.1)
3 times a day 22(10.5) 33(17.4) 24(14.5) 9(12.9) 9(13.4) NS
Seldom 5(2.4) 8(4.2) 5(3) 1(1.4) 3(4.5)
3-Which product do you prefer for brushing?
Tootbrush 193(92.3)  175(92.1)  147(89.1) 67(95.7) 63(94)
Electric toothbrush 14(6.7) 10(5.3) 13(7.9) 3(4.3) 2(3)
Misvak 1(0.5) 5(2.6) 3(1.8) 2(3) NS
Other 1(0.5) 2(1.2)
4-Time of tooth brushing
<1 min 111(53.1)  54(28.6) 75(46.3) 27(38.6) 20(29.9)
=1 min 90(44) 92(48.7) 60(37.2) 19(27.1) 17(25.4)
2-3 min 4(2.4) 22(12.7) 19(11.6) 17(24.3) 22(32.8) 0.001
>4 min 1(0.5) 19(10.1) 8(4.9) 7(10) 8(11.9)
5-Do you perform interdental care?
Yes 70(33.5) 59(31.1) 111(67.3) 51(72.9) 53(79.1)
No 139(66.5) 131(68.9) 54(32.7) 19(27.1) 14(20.9) 0.001
6-Which product do you prefer for interdental cleaning?
Interdental brush 9(12.5) 11(16.4) 24(20.3) 43(61.4) 6(10.9)
Dental floss 35(48.6) 49(73.1) 76(64.4) 5(7.1) 44(80)
Wooden toothpick 28(38.9) 7(10.4) 17(14.4) 5(7.1) 4(7.3) 0,001
Water jet 1(0.8) 1(1.4) 1(1.8) '
7-Interdental cleaning frequency
Everday 10(13.7) 14(20.9) 35(29.7) 21(38.9) 27(49.1)
Less than a week 13(17.8) 4(6) 16(13.6) 8(14.8) 10(18.2)
Sometimes 48(71.6) 67(56.8) 25(46.3) 18(32.7) 0.020
Seldom 50(68.5) 1(1.5)
8-Do you clean your tongue?
Yes 124(59.3) 130(68.4) 101(61.2) 52(74.3) 50(74.6)
No 85(40.7) 59(31.6) 64(38.8) 18(25.7) 17(25.4) 0.001
9-Do you use mouth wash?
Yes 49(23.4) 63(32.8) 55(32.2) 19(27.1) 17(25.4) NS
No 160(76.6)  127(67.2)  110(67.8) 51(72.9) 50(74.6)

Results of the questions in Table 4

The answers to questions about oral health and
periodontal awareness of students presented in
Table 4. Nearly half of the students in all classes
defined their gingival health as “good”. 3%, 4™, and
5% grade students with similar percentages (24.8%,
24.3%, 28, and 4%) defined gingival health as
“very good”. 1%t and 2" grade students defined
gingival health as bad with 37.4% and 33.2%
respectively. According to students, they did not
have any kind of periodontal disease with high
percentages above 88% percentages. 4" and 5%

286

grades had periodontal treatment comparing the
other grades (p<0.05). In terms of both the
periodontal pocket question and the oral malodor
question, students gave “no” answers with high
percentages (p>0.05). 1 grade students had pain
and swelling on their gums with the highest
percentage 31.6%, 5" grade student answered the
question the least percentage 6% (p<0.05). Less
gingival bleeding was reported from 4" and 5%
grades comparing the others (p<0.05). In addition,
less abscess was reported by 3", 4" and 5" grades
comparing the others (p<0.05).
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Table 4. Questions about oral health and periodontal awareness of students

1t Grade 2"Grade 39Grade 4" Grade 5" Grade P

n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) value
1-How do you evaluate your gum health?
Excellent 3(1.4) 12(6.3) 6(3.6) 7(10) 6(9)
Very Good 28(13.4) 26(13.7) 41(24.8) 17(24.3) 19(28.4)
Good 95(45.5) 87(45.8) 65(39.4) 35(50) 34(50.7)
Bad 79(37.4) 63(33.2) 47(28.5) 11(15.7) 8(11.9) 0.001
Very Bad 4(1.9) 2(1.1) 6(3.6) 0(0) 0(0)
2-Do you or did you have periodontitis or any kind of periodontal disease?
Yes 20(10) 22(11.5) 18(10.7) 7(10.5) 6(11) NS
No 189(90) 166(88.5) 147(89.3) 57(89.5) 50(99)
3-Has your dentist ever told you that you had periodontitis or periodontal disease?
Yes 36(17.2) 39(20.5) 36(21.8) 15(21.4) 13(19.4)
No 173(82.8) 151(79.5) 129(78.2) 55(78.6) 54(80.6) NS
4-Have you ever had periodontal treatment?
Yes 18(8.6) 21(11.1) 31(18.8) 26(37.1) 24(35.8)
No 191(91.4) 169(88.9)  134(81.2)  44(62.9) 43(64.2) 0.001
5-Has your dentist ever told you that you had pockets or lost bone around your teeth?
Yes 3(1.5) 5(2.7) 2(1.2) 1(1.4) 2(2.3)
No 206(98.5) 185(97.3) 163(98.8) 69(98.6) 65(97.7) NS

6-Malodor or bad taste can be caused by certain foods like onions or garlic. Independent of the consumption of

such foods, do you have malodor or bad taste?

Yes 28(13.4) 26(13.7) 21(12.7) 5(7.1) 7(10.4) NS

No 181(86.6) 164(86.3)  144(87.3)  65(92.9) 60(89.6)

7-Have you had any pain and swelling on your gums?

Yes 66(31.6) 56(29.5) 34(206)  7(10) 4(6)

No 143(68.4) 134(70.5)  131(79.4)  63(90) 63(94) 0.001

8-Have you ever had bleeding in your gums?

Yes 111(53.1) 101(53.2)  69(41.8) 26(37.1) 24(35.8)

No 98(46.9) 89(46.8) 96(58.2) 44(62.9) 43(64.2) 0.008

9-Have you ever had an abscess in your gums?

Yes 53(25.4) 50(26.3) 17(10.3) 1(1.4) 3(4.5) 0.001

No 156(74.6) 140(73.7)  148(89.7)  69(98.6) 64(95.5) '
Results of the questions in Table 5 about microbial dental plaque comparing the 39, 4"
The answers of the questions related to and 5:; gradeostudents (p<0.05). Also 1 (23-5%)
periodontology awareness and oral hygiene and 2" (32.1%) grade students thought that “the

requirements of the students shown in Table 5. 1
grade students have heard periodontology term in
77% percentage. Most of the students have learned
oral hygiene necessity from their parents. 1% and
2" grade students did not have an information
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initial periodontal treatment can harm the teeth”
(p<0.05). In addition to that, 1% (52.2%) and 2"
(43.7%) grade students thought that dental calculus
can be eliminated by natural products with high
percentages.
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Table 5. Questions related to periodontology awareness and oral hygiene requirements

15t Grade 2" Grade 3rd Grade 4" Grade 5t Grade P value

n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
1-Have you heard the “Periodontology” term before?
Yes 161(77) 171(90) 155(93.3) 70(100) 67(100) 0.001
No 48(23) 19(10) 10(6.1) 0(0) 0(0) '
2-Where do you learn the necessity of performing oral hygiene?
Family 145(69.4) 118(62.1) 105(63.6) 38(54.3) 34(50.7)
School(Primary, secondary, high) 43(20.6) 35(18.4) 24(14.5) 14(20) 17(25.4)
Advertisements 7(3.3) 4(2.1) 3(1.8) 0(0) 0(0)
Friends 5(2.4) 9(4.7) 0(0) 2(2.9) 2(3) 0.001
School of Dentistry 9(4.3) 24(12.6) 33(20) 16(22.9) 14(20.9)
3-Do you have an information about the microbial dental plaque?
Yes 45(21.5) 87(45.8) 129(78.2) 70(100) 67(100) 0.001
No 164(78.5) 103(54.2) 36(21.8) 0(0) 0(0) '
4-Do you think the periodontal treatment will harm the teeth?
Yes 55(26.3) 61(32.1) 31(18.8) 8(10.2) 2(3.2) 0.001
No 154(73.7) 129(67.9) 134(81.2) 62(89.8) 65(96.8) '
5-Do you think the calculus deposits can be eliminated by naturally or natural products?
Yes 109(52.2) 83(43.7) 38(23) 8(10.2) 3(5) 0.001
No 100047.8 107(56.3) 127(77) 62(89.8) 64(95) '

DISCUSSION cleaning percentages. These results are very below

The use of questionnaires has become a more
common method for understanding oral health
attitudes of people. There are many types of
guestionnaires used in the literature for this
purpose. In this study, we developed questions
about both oral hygiene status and periodontal
attitude. The aim of this study is to compare the oral
hygiene attitudes and knowledge about
periodontology field of dental students who take or
do not take periodontology course and compare
them with their clinical measurements. Theoretical
periodontology courses start in the first semester of
the third year of five year-education and students
meet patients in the second semester of the third
year in Turkey. The 4" and 5" grade students
actively treat the patients in the periodontology
clinic. As the level of education increased, the
dental health attitudes of the individuals observed
to be more developed!?!* but some studies reported
the absence of an improvement in oral hygiene
practices of dental students regardless of having
obtained information and education.®®

Halitosis (fetor oris, bad breath, breath
malodour, oral malodour) is the general term that
used to describe any unpleasant odour in expired
air.’® Oral halitosis development in younger ages
could be due to tongue coating deposition.t” 1%
(13.4%), 2" (13.7%) and 3™ (12.7%) grade
students’ percentages belong the oral malodor
question higher than 4" (7.1%) and 5" (10.4%)
grade students in accordance with their tongue
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the results belong the students in Jordan (78%)*3,
students in Japan and Finland® but higher than
Sweden (2.4%). *° Oral malodor that can occur due
to many causes is also an important area of social
life but it may originate from oral or non-oral
sources. Although a device in this present study did
not measure the level or severity of halitosis, the
subjective self-reported information evaluated
therefore, differences can be observed between
survey studies.

Microbial dental plaque is the primary
etiologic factor of periodontal disease. Therefore,
brushing teeth twice a day recommended as a good
procedure for dental care.’ An adequate plaque
control will result in a reduction in PI. In this study
the percentage of students brushing twice a day
varied between 58.9% and 72.9% and remained
below the students in Lithuania (% 92)%, India
(84.6%)?% and United Arab Emirates (86%)%* but
similar in Turkey (74%).2 Although interdental
cleaning frequency that performed everyday
changed between grades, 33.5% -79.1% of students
had knowledge regarding interdental aids. The
percentage of interdental care in the 3 (67.3%), 4™
(72.9%) and 5" (79.1%) grades almost doubled
comparing the 1% (33.5%) and 2" (31.1%) grades.
These findings were similar to India (74%),
remained above United Arab Emirates (56%). 4
But these data include all interdental cleaning tools,
including toothpicks and all timelines. Rates of
regular interdental cleaning results remained low.
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Min 13.7% of 1% grade and max 49.1% of 5" grade
stated to perform interdental cleaning regularly. In
a study 44.6% of clinical and 41.0% of preclinical
students stated to use dental floss regularly. 2 In
another research conducted in Turkey, 19% of
preclinical students indicate the using dental floss
regularly, while 31% of clinical students.? In the
same study, information about microbial dental
plaque of preclinical students found to be better
than the clinical students.® In our study, it
increased in direct proportion to the education that
student’s received and reached 100% in 4" and 5%
grade. In line with the results of the questionnaire,
the PI values of the 1%, 2" and 3™ grade students
were statistically higher than the 4" and 5" grade
students. However, most of these studies did not
compare the clinical data that had been collected
only declaration of person with clinical
measurement. Although, different results may be
due to the differences in oral health behavior
between countries. Religious and cultural beliefs,
also economic factors have effect on oral hygiene
behavior. For example, misvak use and toothpicks
may not be found in a study in Greece or Italy. But
in our study 0.5% of 1 grade, 2.6% of 2" grade,
1.8% of 3 grade and 3% of 5™ grade students
performed their plague control using misvak.

According to Gl values measured in relation
to gingival inflammation, 1% and 2" grade students
revealed statistically higher values comparing than
those of 4™ and 5" grade students. We asked the
students if they ever had bleeding, pain or swelling
in their gums. 1% grade and 2" grades had almost
the same percent (53.1-53.2%), but this decreased
in 3 (41.8%), 4™ (37.1%) and 5" grade (35.8%).
Mongolian students had experienced gingival
bleeding with 34% 24 similar to our study but Greek
students stated the gingival bleeding as %17.9
percent.?® 3.6% Lithuanian clinical students and
19% preclinical students experienced gingival
bleeding.?! Gingivitis even slight periodontitis
diagnosed according to GI and CAL data and
guestionnaire responses of the students.

Smoking increases the periodontal destruction
and reduces the chance of success of periodontal
treatments.?® Also halitosis may be present in the
strong smokers' breath, and a history of smoking
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has been implicated in decreasing olfactory
sensitivity. In Saudi Arabia, it has reported that
among 13% of male and 2% of female dental
students were current smokers.?” Another study
that performed in Saudi Arabia, cigarette smoking
has been reported among 27.6% and 2.4 % of male
and female dental students, respectively.?® An
international review that evaluated the rate of
smoking among dental students and the highest rate
was 47% for Greece (1-5 grades) and the lowest
rate was 3% for the Canada (all years).?® In our
study, there was no difference between the groups
in terms of smoking. The rate of smoking was
16.8% (2" grade), 21.5% (1t grade), 22.4% (3"
grade), 23.9% (5" grade) and 25.7% (4™ grade).
Also 43.9% of female students vs 56.1% male
students were current smokers as opposed in Japan
(33% men versus 7% women)*°, Jordan (31% men
vs 4% women)®!, India (15% men vs 2% women)?®
and Saudi Arabia (13% men vs 2% women) *2 but
similar to Greece and Serbia.?® These differences
may be caused by the change in the socio-economic
situation in which students live, the lack of training
on the hazards of smoking and the differences in
the stress levels that was experienced. However,
smoking rates seem to affect the periodontal status
of students. When CAL values considered,
periodontitis developed in students of all grades. In
addition, the students in our study stated that they
did not receive periodontal treatment before with
high percentages. This result may be due to
inability to reach periodontal treatment or
inadequate economic level.

Turkey is a large country linking the Middle
East, Asia, and Europe with expansive geography,
various ethnic and racial minorities. The cost of
dental care with a large and growing adult
population and the change in the prevalence of
periodontal diseases can lead to significant
economic, social and developmental effects.®
Caries preventive approaches are currently
included in the oral health promotion plan. A more
comprehensive health plan for peridontal disease
prevention has not been established yet. The dental
specialization training law was enacted in 2011.
Prior to this, a small number of students were given
doctoral  education in  universities and
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periodontologists were trained. Therefore, it can be
very difficult and costly to have indances reach
someone who is educated in the field of
periodontology.

CONCLUSIONS

Variations in dental attitudes and behaviors of
students depend on clinical training and
curriculum. However, dental students can only
meet in the 3" year with the periodontology field
that proven relationships with the whole body.
Starting to take periodontology course in dental
faculties from the first year and addition a
periodontal disease prevention program to
preventive oral health practice will be beneficial to
students on account of their future patients in
Turkey.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The authors would like to thank all the students for
their collaboration. This study is a self-funded
study not support by an institution. The authors
declare that they have no conflicts of interest.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
None

Dishekimligi Ogrencilerinin Agiz Hijyeni Tutumlari,
Farkindaliklar: ve Periodontal Parametrelerinin

Karsilastirilmasi
0z
Amacg: Bu ¢calismanin amaci, Tiirkiye'de periodontoloji
dersi alan ve almayan dishekimligi ogrencileri
arasinda, kendilerinin bildirdigi agiz saghg: tutumlari
ve  klinik farkhiiklar

karsilagtrmaktir. Gere¢ ve Yontemler: Calismaya

Olctimler  arasindaki
toplam 701 égrenci dahil edildi. Ogrencilere yas,
cinsiyet, sigara i¢me, agiz hijyeni aligkanliklar: ve
periodontal durum gibi 6z degerlendirme sorulart dahil
toplam 26 soru soruldu. Sondlama derinligi (PD), klinik
atagman seviyesi (CAL), sonlamada kanama varlig
(BOP), plak indeksi (PI) ve gingival indeksi (Gl)
olgtimleri. Kategorik verilerde Ki-kare testi, gruplar
arast karsilastirmalarda tek yonlii varyans analizi post-
hoc Tukey testi kullamildi. Bulgular: PD ve CAL
agisindan simiflar arasinda fark bulunmadi (p>0,05). 1.
ve 5. smif BOP degerleri arasinda anlamly farklilik
bulundu (p<0,05). 1. suifin PI degerleri 3., 4. ve 5.
simiflarinkinden istatistiksel olarak yiiksekti (p<0,05). 1.
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swmiflarin GI degerleri, 4. ve 5. smiflarda istatistiksel
olarak daha yiiksekti (p<0,05). 2. swuflarmm GI
degerleri, 3., 4. ve 5. siniflarda istatistiksel olarak daha
yiiksekti (p<0,05). Dis fircalama ag¢isindan smflar
arasinda farkhilik bulunmadi (p>0,05). Interdental
bakim oranlari siniflar arasinda birbirinden énemli
olgiide farkli bulundu (p<0,05). Ogrencilerin %88 e
kendi agizlari periodontal agidan sagliklydi. 4. ve 5.
swmiflarin  periodontal tedavi olma yiizdeleri diger
swmiflarda  karsilastirlldiginda  daha  fazla bulundu.
Dishekimligi fakiiltelerinde 1. Siniftan

itibaren periodontoloji dersi verilmeye baslanmasi ve

Sonuclar:

tilke c¢apinda periodontal hastaliklardan korunma
Tiirkiye'deki
dolayistyla  onlarin ilerideki hastalarimin  yararina
olacaktir. Anahtar Kelimeler: Dishekimligi egitimi, dis
hastalik,  kendini

programi  olusturmak ogrencilere

saghgi  anketleri,

raporlama.

periodontal
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